Registration fee and prize value in kind or cash for special prizes are set as 
follows: 

Institutions: 
- Registration fee: three million (3,000,000) CFA francs or equivalent in euro or 

US$. 

- Prize value: between seven million (7,000,000) CFA francs minimum or 

equivalent in euro or US$, and fifteen million (15,000,000) CFA francs 
maximum or equivalent in euro or US$. 

States: 
- Registration fee: three million (3,000,000) CFA francs or equivalent in euro or 

US$. 

- Prize value: between seven million (7,000,000) CFA francs minimum or 
equivalent in euro or US$, and fifteen million (15,000,000) CFA francs 
maximum or equivalent in euro or US. 

Private Agencies: 
- Registration fee: two million (2,000,000) CFA francs or equivalent in euro or 

US$. 

- Prize value: between five million (5,000,000) CFA francs minimum or 
equivalent in euro or US$, and fifteen million (15,000,000) CFA francs